On 15 April 2024, SCIBP and Awana entered into a Settlement cum Appointment of Contractor 

Agreement (“the SA 2024”) for the appointment of SCIBP as the exclusive Main Contractor for the 

said project and to allow Awana an opportunity to repay the outstanding owing to SCIBP. A revised 

letter of award with a contract value of RM162,000,000.00 (Ringgit Malaysia One Hundred Sixty-

Two Million) was issued to SCIBP on 25 July 2024 (“the Contract”). Subsequently, SCIB was 

appointed as the corporate guarantor in favour of MBSB Bank Berhad for the loan facilities granted 

to Awana to facilitate the completion of the said project as per the Contract.